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You have not presented any rebuttal evidence
on your behalf and the Postal Service has reason
to believe that you are guilty of a crime for
which a sentence of imprisonment may be im-
posed. Therefore, I find no basis to alter your
removal.

You have the right to appeal this action in ac-
cordance with Article 15, Section 3 of the National
Agreement within 14 days of your receipt of this
decision.

In a letter dated May 22, 1999, Robert Thorne,
state steward of the Rural Carriers’ Union,
appealed the Grievance. In a letter dated May 13,
1999, Mr. Statten, labor relations, gave Manage-
ment’s answer. Statten stated:

In the instant case management contends that the
employee was given the benefit of the doubt.
Since we have a copy of the indictment, we
have reason to believe that the grievant may be
guilty of a crime for which a sentence of impris-
onment may be imposed. Arbitrators bave consis-
tently ruled that by having an indictment, we
have met the burden of having reasonable cause
to believe that the grievant is guilty of a crime
for which a sentence of imprisonment may be im-
posed. The grievance is therefore denied.

On September 26, 1999, the Union appealed
the Grievance to Arbitration.

Issue

Did the Postal Service violate Article 16 of the
Agreement when it suspended Mr. Thomas Allen
indefinitely? If so, what shall be the remedy?

Relevant Articles of the Agreement

Article 16—Discipline Procedure
Section 1. Statement of Principle
In the administration of this Article, a basic princi-
ple shall be that discipline should be corrective in
nature, rather than punitive. No employee may be
disciplined or discharged except for just cause
such as, but not limited to, insubordination, pilfer-
age, intoxication (drugs or alcohol), incompetence,
failure to perform work as requested, violation of
the terms of this Agreement, or failure to observe
safety rules and regulations. Any such discipline
or discharge shall be subject to the grievance-arbi-
tration procedure provided for in this Agreement,
which could result in reinstatement and restitution,
including back pay.

When there is reasonable cause to believe an
employee is guilty of a crime for which a sentence

of imprisonment can be imposed, the advance n«
tice requirement shall not apply and such an emr
ployee may be immediately removed from a pa
status.

Position of the Parties

The Agency:

Management stated that Mr. Allen was indicted
on one count of arson in the first degree and 10
counts of burglary by a Grand Jury of Quitman
County, Mississippi, on March 28, 1999. Each
of the eleven counts carries a maximum sen-
tence of 20 years’ imprisonment as provided
by Mississippi State Law. The total would
equate to 220 years’ imprisonment for the al-
leged crimes if he were convicted and given
the maximum sentence.

The Postal Service obtained a copy of this
indictment and questioned Mr. Allen. After he
was removed from employment, a letter from
Mr. Jesse G. Bolton, attorney at law, on
Allen’s behalf was forwarded to Mr. Flatten.
This letter advised Mr. Flatten of arguments
he thought were pertinent to Allen’s case
and requested information relative to the
case at hand. Mr. Flatten advised Mr. Bolton
that the Union was the authorized bargaining
agent recognized to represent Allen and that
no documents would be forthcoming.

Management argued that arbitral prece-
dent had established that the burden of
proof does not encompass the normal “doc-
trine of just cause” in these types of cases.
Arbitral precedent has established that the
proof required in similar cases requires that
Management has only to establish that it had
reason to believe that Mr. Allen was guilty of
a crime for which a sentence of imprisonment
may be imposed. Arbitral precedent has estab-
lished that the proof required comes in the
form of an indictment by a grand jury com-
posed of the defendant’s peers. Management
removed Allen based on an indictment for
which the charges have not been denied.

Management stated that Billy Como, post
master, had obtained a copy of the indictmen
on the advice of Labor Relations. Allen wa
given an opportunity to respond to the indic
ment and did not deny any of the charge
Mr. Como testified that he had copies of tv
newspaper articles from adjoining counties t




